Mauritius Broadcasting Corporation (Collection of Licence Fees) (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2023

GN No. 154 of 2023

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 91 of 21 October 2023

THE MAURITIUS BROADCASTING CORPORATION (COLLECTION OF LICENCE FEES) ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under section 11 of the Mauritius Broadcasting Corporation (Collection of Licence Fees) Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Mauritius Broadcasting Corporation (Collection of Licence Fees) (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2023.
- 2. In these regulations —

"Act" means the Mauritius Broadcasting Corporation (Collection of Licence Fees) Act.

- 3. The First Schedule to the Act is amended
 - (a) under the heading "FEES IN THE ISLAND OF MAURITIUS", under the item "Non-domestic", by deleting the figure "20,000" and replacing it by the figure "30,000",
 - (b) under the heading "FEES IN THE ISLAND OF RODRIGUES", by deleting the item "Non-domestic" and its corresponding entries and replacing it by the following item and its corresponding entries —

Non-domestic

150 per set or

30,000 per month, whichever is lesser

4. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 November 2023.

Made by the Minister on 17 October 2023.

BY AUTHORITY: GOVERNMENT PRINTNG DEPARTMENT, LA TOUR KOENIG 970

91/10/2023 -